
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 10 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Ross Davies – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 47)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-940 Reduce cancelled operations 

 (Pages 48 - 54)  

2.2 P-05-942 The Golden Hour when Suffering a Stroke - Ambulance Response 

Times to be recategorised from Amber back to Red Status 

 (Pages 55 - 64)  

2.3 P-05-943 We call on the Welsh Government to take urgent action to secure 

improvements to the A487 between Gellilydan and Maentwrog 

 (Pages 65 - 70)  

2.4 P-05-944 Reverse the cuts to commuter train services in North East Wales 

 (Pages 71 - 80)  

2.5 P-05-945 The Climate Emergency and a National Forest for Wales 

 (Pages 81 - 102)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Economy and Transport  

 

3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction 

 (Pages 103 - 107)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 P-05-907 Change the speed limit in Cemaes to 30mph 

 (Pages 108 - 110)  

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 

3.3 P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink 

containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable 

 (Pages 111 - 118)  

Housing and Local Government  

 

3.4 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture 

 (Pages 119 - 121)  

3.5 P-05-927 Changing Places toilet facilities 

 (Pages 122 - 126)  

3.6 P-05-871 Make baby and toddler changing available in both male/female 

toilets 

 (Pages 127 - 128)  

3.7 P-05-890 Second Home Tax 

 (Page 129)  

Equality  

 

3.8 P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access 

Certificate number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate. 

 (Pages 130 - 138)  

3.9 P-05-863 Call on the Welsh Government to provide free sanitary products to 

all women in low income households 

 (Pages 139 - 141)  

Health and Social Services  

 



3.10 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 

support disabled people to live independently 

 (Pages 142 - 148)  

3.11 P-05-857 Create a national task force for children’s mental health 

 (Pages 149 - 150)  

3.12 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled 

 (Pages 151 - 155)  

3.13 P-05-926 To Provide a Chronic Fatigue Department in Wales 

 (Pages 156 - 160)  

Education  

 

3.14 P-05-877 Children's used uniform scheme 

 (Page 161)  

3.15 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 

2018 to include UK institutions with operations overseas 

 (Pages 162 - 167)  

3.16 P-05-909 Promoting the use of Makaton sign language in all Welsh schools 

 (Pages 168 - 172)  

3.17 P-05-932 Education On Food Allergies In Schools & Mandatory EPI PEN 

Training 

 (Pages 173 - 184)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Item 5 

5 Discussion of the Welsh Government's response to the 

Committee's report on CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

   

5.1 P-04-433: CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

   



5.2 P-05-916 Adequate funding to protect the welfare of farm animals in Welsh 

slaughterhouses 

 (Pages 185 - 187)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi, vii of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-940 Reduce cancelled operations 

This petition was submitted by Claire-Louise Walker having collected a total 

of 100 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

An article published on 31 July 18 stated that 178,000 operations in Wales 

were cancelled in the last 2 years (2016-2018), 70,000 due to non clinical 

reasons. 90,000 were cancelled in 2017/18. 

 

In 2012 my son passed away, he was placed on the waiting list for an 

emergency tonsillect
[...]
sed locations for the national forest will be supported.” 

The vision for the National Forest was put forward by the First Minister on 12 July 2019 to 
the Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister:  

“… I am very, very committed to the idea of developing a national forest for 
Wales, both because in a climate emergency context, it's an obligation on us to 
do more, and I also think it's just such a great thing to have for Wales. We have 
this fantastic coastal path, which is a tremendous draw to people in Wales, and 
a national forest, which is not just picking a new area and putting it there, but 
trying to link up the forests we have in Wales already so that you could walk 
continuously from one part of Wales to the other, almost, never leaving the 
national forest, is my vision of it. I want it to be somewhere where people want 
to go, where there'll be opportunities for leisure like mountain biking—lots of 
things we can do. 

It's a 20-year project, and the latest advice that I've been looking at is to look at 
the map and see where existing forests are already to be found and then how 
we can create corridors between them, so that, in the end, over a 20-year 
period, there will be this continuous forest, and looking to see where the first 
opportunities are to begin that.” 

Minister’s letter 

The Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths (hereafter, the 
Minister) wrote to the Chair of the Petitions Committee in relation to this petition on 11 
February 2020. In the letter, the Minister emphasised that the Welsh Government’s 
approach is outlined in the Woodlands for Wales strategy. 

In relation to the National Forest, the Minister states that: 

“The Welsh Government is investing £4.5m to begin establishing a National 
Forest in Wales. The National Forest will contribute to increasing woodland 
creation in Wales, alongside other measures such as the Glastir Woodland 
Creation scheme. The National Forest will also unlock
[...]
r’ would be a 

Refuge/Central Turning Lane. 

We feel that the above points are not only valid, but essential, in order to make this 

stretch of the A477 safer. Please consider and hopefully act on our suggestions 

before more members of the public are killed or injured. 

 

Many thanks in advance, 

Nicholas A. James (on behalf of) 

Cosheston Community Council 

 

Pack Page 107



P-05-907 Change the speed limit in Cemaes to 30mph 

This petition was submitted by Manon Pughe having collected a total of 93 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

We call upon the National Welsh Assembly to encourage the Welsh 

Government to reduce the speed limit in the village of Cemaes (on the A470 

between Machynlleth and Dolgellau) from 40mph to 30mph. We also call 

upon them to extend the speed restriction area so that it begins by the 

Cemaes sign when entering the village from the Cemaes Road direction. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Montgomeryshire 

 Mid and West Wales 

 

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 3.2



P-05-907 Change the speed limit in Cemaes to 30mph, Correspondence – 

Petitioner to Committee, 29.02.20 

Diolch o galon am yr e bost. Dan ni ddim yn teimlo bod y pwnc yn cael ei ateb yn 

eich llythyr. Felly nid oes llawer y gallem ei ddweud ar wahan i ofyn i chi eto i geisio 

prysuro’r broses i newid cyflymdra cyn i unrhywbeth difrifol ddigwydd.  

 

Diolch o galon 

Pack Page 109



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 110

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink 

containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable 

This petition was submitted by Marine Conservation Society and was first 

considered by the Committee in May 2017, having collected 1,993 signatures.  

Text of Petition 

The Marine Conservation Society calls on the National Assembly for Wales to urge 

the Welsh Government to act upon the globally responsible Wales goal within 
[...]
 croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref JJ/00125/20 
 
Janet Finch-Saunders AM 
Assembly Member 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 
 

 13 February 2020 
 
 
Dear Janet, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 24 January following the meeting of the petitions committee on 7 
January where you considered petition P-05-927 on changing places toilet (CPT) facilities.  
 
I have now received the advice regarding potential amendments to Building Regulations to 
increase CPT provision. It is my intention to issue a consultation paper on proposed 
changes to Approved Document M (Access to and use of buildings) supporting the Building 
Regulations to make provision of a CPT expected in certain buildings.  
 
I am also aware of the links being made to petition P-05-871 to require baby and toddler 
changing facilities to be available in both male and female toilets. I will consider if the 
forthcoming consultation on CPTs should also include proposals to strengthen the provision 
to expect baby-changing facilities in both male and female toilets. I will write to you again on 
this point once I have received detailed advice from my officials.  
 
The building regulations only apply where relevant building work is undertaken and do not 
apply retrospectively, therefore, it is important any proposed changes are supported by 
other mechanisms to try and increase the provision. Local Authorities, through their toilets 
strategies, need to identify how provision for both CPT’s and baby changing facilities can be 
increased where the evidence suggests they are needed.  
 
In terms of funding, there is not a 
[...]
 measure make a standalone or drop down changing unit 

available. 

 

Additional Information 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff Central 

  South Wales Central 

Pack Page 127

Agenda Item 3.6



P-05-871 Make baby and toddler changing available in both male/female 

toilets, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 02.03.20 

The ministers letter is really positive about future buildings will have to have provisions. Although as 

many restaurants, leisure centres etc are existing structures I do worry that it’s not resolving the 

current issue as it stands now. 

 

If it’s a case that it’s on the local authorities then that’s fine and it would seem that, as they’re 

probably not going to actively police it, it’s a case of photographing the conditions and pestering 

them to get more involved. 

 

Thanks 

 

Tony 

Pack Page 128



P-05-890 Second Home Tax 

 

This petition was submitted by Alun Roberts having collected a total of 1,281 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

  

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

take immediate steps to close a legal loophole which allows second home 

owners in Wales to avoid paying neither council tax nor business rates, at a 

time when local councils are forced to increase council tax to local 

ratepayers to plug the shortfall in their budgets. 

 

800 second home owners in Gwynedd are now exploiting a legal loophole to 

avoid paying any council tax at all by registering their properties as small 

businesses. They are also exempt from paying business rates because of an 

anomaly in the system which categorises them as 'small businesses' 

although they are used as second homes for most of the year. In this 

financial year this equates to a loss of £1.5M from the public purse in 

Gwynedd alone; money that could be used towards providing social housing 

for local people. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Arfon 

 North Wales 

Pack Page 129

Agenda I
[...]
ss Wales. 

 

The main criticism this idea has had is will it be used to vilify listed 

buildings that cant improve access. The answer to that is no, we 

wont. We want to promote the good and be positive, not slate those 

with poor access.  But there are things that even listed buildings can 

do and even if physical access cannot be improved they can make life 

easier and improve services for those with sensory impairments.   

 

Thanks  

Simon Green (Bridgend Coalition of Disabled People)   

Pack Page 138



P-05-863 Call on the Welsh Government to provide free sanitary products to 

all women in low income households 

This petition was submitted by Malpas Women's Institute having collected 

141 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

Malpas WI demands free sanitary products to all women in low income 

households. The Women’s Institute was set up in 1915 and campaigns on 

issues which matter to women and their communities. Our aim is to 

empower and inspire women of all ages. We believe that no-one should be 

forced to go without sanitary products because of cost. With ever more 

women needing foodbanks to keep themselves alive, it has become clear 

that sanitary products are a luxury women on low incomes cannot afford. 

 

Across the UK there are girls too poor to buy sanitary protection. They are 

having to miss school. Their dignity is being undermined. For too long 

women’s needs have been neglected. Unlike property transactions, sanitary 

products are still not exempt from VAT. Periods are not a luxury, they are a 

necessity. Women do not choose to menstruate. We call on the Welsh 

Government to follow Scotland’s lead and provide free sanitary products to 

all women in low income households. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Newport West 

 South Wales East 

 

Pack Page 139

Agenda Item 3.9



P-05-863 Call on the Welsh Government to provide free sanitary products to all 

women in low income households, Correspondence – Petitioner t
[...]
e with high care and support needs continues with the stubbornness 

of certain local authorities now standing in the way of achieving a level playing field.    

Yours sincerely, 

Nathan Lee Davies  

#SaveWILG Campaign 

Pack Page 148



P-05-857 Create a National Task Force for Children's Mental Health 

This petition was submitted by The National Organisation for Children's 

Mental Health having collected 91 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

create a National Task Force to investigate which cultural, societal, and 

political factors may be contributing to the number of children in Wales 

experiencing poor mental health; and that this National Task Force: 

 

1) Include in its membership: children; representatives from organisations 

working with children; representatives from all political parties represented 

in the National Assembly for Wales; academics involved in researching social 

policy, political science, culture, society, and economics; 

 

2) Is chaired by the Children's Commissioner for Wales in post when this task 

force is created and that they should remain the Chair of the task force for 

its duration, should they agree to do so (regardless of whether they remain 

the Children's Commissioner for Wales for the duration of the life of the task 

force - except in exceptional circumstances); 

 

3) Should be tasked with producing a report based upon its investigations 

that includes recommendations for the Welsh Government based upon its 

findings; 

 

4) Should have all of its recommendations examined by the Welsh 

Government in consultation with this National Task Force, the National 

Assembly for Wales, and the residents of Wales (including children). 

 

Additional Information  

The National Organisation for Children's Mental Health Ltd is a newly 

established social enterprise. Our objective is to support the development of 

a national culture that 
[...]
P-05-877 Children's used uniform scheme 

 

This petition was submitted by Rachael Mackay (Topaz class, Monnow 

Primary School) having collected a total of 54 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

We the children of Monnow Primary School in Newport would like to see a 

used school uniform scheme up and running in every city in Wales. The 

scheme should provide uniforms, shoes and trainers for all ages. This would 

make sure that all children have access to affordable uniforms. Families that 

receive free school meals should take priority. 

 

Additional Information  

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Newport West 

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 161

Agenda Item 3.14



P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 

2018 to include UK institutions with operations overseas 

 

This petition was submitted by Alanna Jones having collected having 

collected 158 signatures online and 141on paper, a total of 299 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition  

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

amend the current wording of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 ("the Regulations"). We call on the National Assembly to 

make the amendments to the Regulations to address the current limitation 

of Regulation 6, Condition 5 which prevents Welsh students accessing 

student finance to study at UK higher education institutions where the 

location of study is at their overseas campus which we consider could be 

achieved in one of either two ways, by either: 

 

widening the criteria in Condition 5 to include courses which are provided by 

UK higher education institutions at either their UK or overseas campuses; or 

amending Condition 5 to include courses which are provided by higher 

education institutions offering designated courses and to include the 

University of London Institute in Paris on the list of institutions offering 

designated courses, using your discretion under Regula
[...]
gency is provided with a 
sufficient level of resource to undertake its animal welfare delivery activity in Wales, 

Pack Page 186



with consideration given to the FSA’s estimates of the cost of delivering official 
controls.  
 
Response: Accept 

 
The funding provided to the FSA by Welsh Government is reviewed on an annual 
basis and takes into account estimates of costings for the year ahead along with the 
evidence of previous budgets. This ensures sufficient resource is provided to allow 
the agency to carry out its duties effectively and to ensure animal welfare standards 
are maintained to a high level. 
 
Financial Implications: Costs are drawn from existing programme budgets. 

 
  
  
  

  
  
  
Lesley Griffiths AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 187


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-940 Reduce cancelled operations
	Research Brief
	14.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	2.2 P-05-942 The Golden Hour when Suffering a Stroke - Ambulance Response Times to be recategorised from Amber back to Red Status
	Research Brief
	20.02.20 Correspondence - MInister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	2.3 P-05-943 We call on the Welsh Government to take urgent action to secure improvements to the A487 between Gellilydan and Maentwrog
	Research Brief
	13.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair
	28.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.4 P-05-944 Reverse the cuts to commuter train services in North East Wales
	Research Brief
	13.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair
	02.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.5 P-05-945 The Climate Emergency and a National Forest for Wales
	Research Brief
	11.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and Noth Wales to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair: additional information
	P-05-945 Petitioners to Committee (Supporting Document 3).pdf
	P-05-945 Petitioners to Committee (Supporting Document 1).pdf
	P-05-945 Petitioners to Committee (Supporting Document 2).pdf


	3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
	11.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.2 P-05-907 Change the speed limit in Cemaes to 30mph
	29.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (Welsh only)
	29.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.3 P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable
	24.02.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.4 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture
	17.02.20 Correspondence - Welsh Local Government Association to Chair

	3.5 P-05-927 Changing Places toilet facilities
	13.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	03.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.6 P-05-871 Make baby and toddler changing available in both male/female toilets
	02.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.7 P-05-890 Second Home Tax
	3.8 P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate.
	07.02.20 Correspondence - Disability Wales to Committee
	10.02.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.9 P-05-863 Call on the Welsh Government to provide free sanitary products to all women in low income households
	17.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.10 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live independently
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	13.02.20 Welsh Government Written Statement - Welsh Independent Living Grant (WILG) -  Update on Independent Care Assessments
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.11 P-05-857 Create a national task force for children’s mental health
	3.12 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled
	27.11.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	20.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Service to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.13 P-05-926 To Provide a Chronic Fatigue Department in Wales
	14.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	03.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.14 P-05-877 Children's used uniform scheme
	3.15 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 to include UK institutions with operations overseas
	25.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.16 P-05-909 Promoting the use of Makaton sign language in all Welsh schools
	25.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.17 P-05-932 Education On Food Allergies In Schools & Mandatory EPI PEN Training
	19.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: additional information

	5.2 P-05-916 Adequate funding to protect the welfare of farm animals in Welsh slaughterhouses





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.19 - 10.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5911 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair) 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Jack Sargeant AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Michelle Brown AM. 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-940 Reduce cancelled operations  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the information provided by the Minister for Health and Social 

http://senedd.tv/


Services and contained within the research brief before considering further action on 

the petition. 

2.2 P-05-942 The Golden Hour when Suffering a Stroke - Ambulance Response Times 

to be recategorised from Amber back to Red Status  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write to the Stroke Association to seek their views on the issues raised by the 

petition; and 

 write back to the Minister for an update on new measures currently being 

developed under the Amber Category Review in due course.  

2.3 P-05-943 We call on the Welsh Government to take urgent action to secure 

improvements to the A487 between Gellilydan and Maentwrog  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 write to Cllr Elfed Roberts and Liz Saville Roberts MP for their views on the road 

improvements currently being implemented and any further safety measures 

required; and  

 write to Gwynedd County Council to seek their views about this section of road, 

the improvements currently being implemented and future work proposed.  

Members also expressed their sympathy to the petitioners for their loss.  

2.4 P-05-944 Reverse the cuts to commuter train services in North East Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to 

Transport for Wales to share the petition and the further information provided by the 

petitioners, and ask for a detailed response to the issues raised. The Committee also 

agreed to ask for a breakdown of the relevant service changes from and the journey 

time benefits achieved through the introduction of the ‘express north-south Wales 

service’. 

2.5 P-05-945 The Climate Emergency and a National Forest for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time agreed to provide the detailed 

comments provided by the petitioners to the Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs and seek a further response to the issues and questions raised, 



particularly in relation to tree and woodland policies, and short and medium term 

targets for tree planting.  

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to close the petition, given 

that the junction is currently being actively reviewed. In doing so, the Committee also 

agreed to provide the detailed comments received from Cosheston Town Council about 

the wider stretch of the A477 so that these can be taken into consideration.  

3.2 P-05-907 Change the speed limit in Cemaes to 30mph  

The Committee considered further comments from the petitioners and agreed to close 

the petition on the basis that the Welsh Government is currently conducting a review of 

speed limits on all trunk roads in Wales and the Minister has committed to considering 

data, as well as correspondence received, during this process. 

3.3 P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink 

containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable  

In light of the fact that detailed work is underway to develop a Deposit Return Scheme 

in Wales, England and Northern Ireland, with a further consultation on scheme design 

anticipated later in 2020, the Committee agreed to close the petition. In doing so, the 

Committee also agreed to provide the petitioners’ further comments about scheme 

design to the Welsh Government. 

3.4 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the 

Minister for Housing and Local Government to share the evidence received from 

charities and to ask whether she has been able to give further consideration to whether 

“appropriate reference to the use of hostile architecture” can be made within advice 

and guidance on implementing the Government’s ‘placemaking agenda’, as previously 

referred to, and whether she would consider making a clear statement to local 

authorities that hostile architecture features should not be used in Wales. 



3.5 P-05-927 Changing Places toilet facilities  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to await the proposals 

made in the Welsh Government’s forthcoming consultation on changes to Building 

Regulations which will make the provision of Changing Places toilet facilities expected 

in certain new buildings. 

3.6 P-05-871 Make baby and toddler changing available in both male/female toilets  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to await further 

information from the Minister for Housing and Local Government about the possible 

inclusion of proposals to strengthen the provision to expect baby-changing facilities in 

both male and female toilets within a forthcoming consultation on changes to Building 

Regulations, before considering further action on the petition. 

3.7 P-05-890 Second Home Tax  

Given that the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee has recently 

considered this issue as part of its inquiry into Empty Properties, and the Welsh 

Government has accepted in principle their recommendation to investigate the scale of 

the issue, there is little further that the Petitions Committee could achieve at this time. 

The Committee therefore agreed to close the petition and thanks the petitioner for 

raising this issue.  

3.8 P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate 

number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate.  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to keep a watching 

brief on this matter and to revisit the petition and progress made in the autumn, or on 

receipt of a further update. 

3.9 P-05-863 Call on the Welsh Government to provide free sanitary products to all 

women in low income households  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to provide the 

petitioner’s further comments to the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip and request an 

update in six months about the delivery of the Welsh Government’s initiatives in this 

area. 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12797/cr-ld12797%20-e.pdf
https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld12892/gen-ld12892%20-e.pdf


3.10 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 

support disabled people to live independently  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to request a further 

update from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services once the process of 

independent assessments has been completed, to include an analysis of the changes 

that have resulted from them. 

3.11 P-05-857 Create a national task force for children’s mental health  

In August, the Children, Young People and Education Committee wrote to the Minister 

for Education and the Minister for Health and Social Services outlining its conclusions 

and recommendations from the follow up scrutiny of its Mind over Matter report. The 

Welsh Government has responded.  

 

In light of the work of the Welsh Youth Parliament on this subject, and the detailed 

scrutiny applied to this issue by the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

over recent years, the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioners 

for a raising a petition on this subject.  

3.12 P-05-914 Equal Access to Health Care for the Disabled  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to:  

 seek information from the Equalities and Human Rights Commission about the 

issues raised in the petition; and  

 seek further advice about what action the Welsh Government or health boards 

would potentially be able to take in order to ensure the availability of 

appropriate equipment and facilities in GP practices. 

3.13 P-05-926 To Provide a Chronic Fatigue Department in Wales  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to seek the views of 

Action for ME and the Welsh Association of ME and CFS Support on the sufficiency of 

current services in Wales and the approach outlined by Welsh Government, including 

whether their role on the Advisory Group will continue.   

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s92917/Letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Education%20and%20Minister%20for%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services%20-%208%20August%202019.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11522/cr-ld11522-e.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s95197/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Education%20and%20Minister%20for%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services%20-%2022%20October%202019.pdf


3.14 P-05-877 Children's used uniform scheme  

In light of the evidence received by the Committee and the publication of new Statutory 

Guidance on school uniform policies, the Committee agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioners for raising this issue through the petitions process. 

3.15 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

to include UK institutions with operations overseas  

Given that only the University of London Institution in Paris can decide whether to 

apply for its courses to be specifically designated to be eligible for student support, 

there is little else that the Committee can achieve at this stage. The Committee 

therefore agreed to close the petition and to write to the University and the petitioner 

to explain the decision taken and propose that the University applies for designation. 

3.16 P-05-909 Promoting the use of Makaton sign language in all Welsh schools  

In light of the responses received from the Minister for Education, particularly in 

relation to the flexibility and school-led nature of the new curriculum, the Committee 

agreed that there is little further that it could achieve at this time. Members agreed to 

close the petition and wished to congratulate the petitioner on the example she sets in 

promoting Makaton to support children with communication difficulties and to 

encourage her to continue to raise the proposal, including with local schools. 

3.17 P-05-932 Education On Food Allergies In Schools & Mandatory EPI PEN Training  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to:  

 Allergy UK and Anaphylaxis UK to ask for their views on the current situation and 

any evidence they have about the sufficiency of current advice and guidance for 

schools;  

 Public Health Wales to seek their view in relation to the role of schools in relation 

to allergies and the advice available to them; and  

 the Association of Directors of Education to seek their perspective on how 

schools ensure all children with allergies are adequately safeguarded and 

supported, and for a view on the sufficiency of existing duties and advice. 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

5 Discussion of the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's 

report on CCTV in Slaughterhouses  

5.1 P-04-433: CCTV in Slaughterhouses  

The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to its report and agreed 

to request a debate in Plenary 

5.2 P-05-916 Adequate funding to protect the welfare of farm animals in Welsh 

slaughterhouses  

The Committee agreed to request a debate.  


